

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

JOHN GREGORY LAMBROS,

Plaintiff - Appellant

Vs.

**Federative Republic of Brazil and
State of Rio De Janeiro of the
Federative Republic of Brazil,**

Defendant - Appellees.

CASE NO.

21-7121

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Columbia
Case No. 19-cv-01929-TSC**

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

**John Gregory Lambros
Plaintiff - Appellant - Pro-Se**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Brief Page of:

1. Table of Contents..... i.

2. Table of Authorities.....,,,.iii.

3. Statement Pursuant to Fed R. App. P. 35(b)(1) 1.

4. Statement of the Case.....4.

5. Argument 6.

REASONS FOR GRANTING REHEARING EN BANC::

REASON ONE (1):

The panel decision conflicts with several decisions of the United States Supreme Court, the Court to which the petition was addressed and the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia. Consideration by the full court is therefore necessary to secure and maintain uniformity of the court’s decisions. See, Rule 35(b)(1)(A), Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, District of Columbia:

Murphy Bros. v. Michetti Pipe Stringing, Inc., 526 U.S. 344 (1999)(construed that thirty-day (30) removal clock to begin counting down only after the defendant has received the complaint and formal service);

Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson - 139 S. Ct. 1743, 1746 (2019)(“diversity cases must be removed within "1 year after commencement of the action, unless the district court finds that the plaintiff has acted in bad faith in order to prevent a defendant from removing the action." 28 U.S.C. § 1446(c)(1)").

Caterpillar Inc. Lewis, 519 U.S. 61, 69 (1996)(“No case, however, may be removed from state to federal court based on diversity of citizenship "more than 1 year after commencement of the action.”)

Willy v. Coastal Corp., 503 U.S. 131, 134-135 (1992)(“The Rules Enabling Act, 28 U. S. C. § 2072, authorizes the Court to "prescribe general rules of practice and procedure and rules of evidence for cases in the United States district courts" Those rules may not "abridge, enlarge or modify any substantive right." In response, we have adopted the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. Rule 1 governs their scope. It provides that "[t]hese rules govern the procedure in the United States district courts in all suits of a civil nature" **Rule 81(c) specifically provides that the Rules "apply to civil actions removed to the United States district courts from the state courts and govern procedure after removal." This expansive language contains no express exceptions**”)

7. Conclusion and relief requested within this appeal.....	11.
8. Unsworn Declaration under Penalty of Perjury.....	12.
9. Certificate of Service	13.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited:

Page of Brief:

[Ballard v. District of Columbia](#), 813 F. Supp. 2d 34, 38 (D.D.C. 2011)..... **9.**

[Brown v. Allied Home Mortgage Capital Corp.](#), 588 B.R. 271, 276
(D.D.C. Aug. 8, 2018)..... **9.**

[Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain](#), 503 U. S. 249, 254 (1992)..... **6.**

[Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.](#), 505 U. S. 469, 475 (1992)..... **6.**

[Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis](#), 519 U.S. 61, 69 (1996)..... **ii,3,4,7.**

Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson - 139 S. Ct. 1743, 1746
(2019)..... **i,2,3,4,7.**

Lazarus v. KARIZAD, LLC, Case No. 1:20-cv-1787-RCL
(D.D.C. Feb. 26, 2021)..... **5,8.**

LOCKHART vs. CADE, 728 A.2d 65 (District of Columbia Court of Appeals,
March 4, 1999)..... **10.**

Murphy Bros. v. Michetti Pipe Stringing, Inc., 526 U.S. 344 (1999)..... **i,2,4,7.**

Patterson v. HANSES, Civil Action No. 19-392 (BAH)
(Dist. Court, Dist. of Columbia 2019)..... **8.**

Peeters v. Mlotek, No. 15-cv-835 (RC), 2015 WL 3604609, at *1
(D.D.C. June 9, 2015).....9.

Phoenix Consulting, Inc. v. Republic of Angola, 216 F.3d 36, 39 (D.C.Cir.2000).....10.

[Wasserman v. Rodacker, 557 F.3d 635, 638 n.2 \(D.C. Cir. 2009\)](#).....9.

[Willy v. Coastal Corp., 503 U.S. 131, 134-135 \(1992\)](#).....ii,3,5,7.

REFERENCED ORDERS AND REPORTS WITHIN THE LOWER COURTS IN THIS ACTION:

A. John Lambros vs. Federative Republic of Brazil, et al., Case No. 2017-CA-929-B, Superior Court of the District of Columbia, Civil Division. Judge: Florence Y. Pan.
.....1,2,4,10.

B. John Lambros vs. Federative Republic of Brazil, et al., Case No. 1:19-cv-01929, United States District Court for the District of Columbia.....1.

DOCKET SHEETS:

Federative Republic of Brazil and the State of Rio de Janeiro of the Federative Republic of Brazil Court Docket Sheets referring to this action - Two (2) docket sheets, one verifying process on the State of Rio de Janeiro - Letter Rogatory 12537 and one verifying process on the Federal Government of Brazil - Letter Rogatory 12540.....1,4.

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act (“FSIA”):

“FSIA”10.

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Treaties and International Law:

Inter-American-Convention-on-Letters-Rogatory.....1,4.
Protocol-to-the-Inter-American-Convention-on-Letters-Rogatory.....1,4.

STATUTES:

Title 28 U.S.C. Section 14428.
Title 28 U.S.C. Section 1442(a)8.
Title 28 U.S.C. Section 1446.....8,9.
Title 28 U.S.C. Section 1446(b).....8,9,10.
Title 28 U.S.C. Section 1446(b)(1).....2,8.
Title 28 U.S.C. Section 1446(c)(1).....2,3.
Title 28 U.S.C. Section 1446(g).....8.
Title 28 U.S.C. Section 1447(c).....9.

FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE:

Rule 35(b)(1)1.

Rule 35(b)(1)(A)..... 1.

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE:

Rule 1..... 7.

Rule 11..... 7.

Rule 81(c).....ii, 3,5,7,9.

Rule 81(c)(2)(C).....2,5.

D.C. SUPERIOR COURT RULES OF PROCEDURE:

Rule 55(a).....2,4.

EXHIBIT:

EXHIBIT A: JUDGMENT - Dated: June 1, 2022. Lambros vs. Federative Republic of Brazil And State of Rio De Janeiro of the Federative Republic of Brazil ,Case No.21-7121, United States Court of Appeals For the District of Columbia Circuit.

STATEMENT REQUIRED BY FED. R. APP. P. 35(b)(1)
